

No. 24-1645

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Kiana Jones,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Starz Entertainment, LLC
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 5:24-cv-00206-KK-DTB
Hon. Kenly Kiya Kato

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

Robert E. Dunn
Collin J. Vierra
Isaac J. Weitzhandler
EIMER STAHL LLP
1999 South Bascom Ave., Ste. 1025
Campbell, CA 95008
rdunn@eimerstahl.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Many plaintiffs’ attorneys use abusive mass-arbitration tactics to extort <i>in terrorem</i> settlements from companies that include arbitration provisions in their user agreements.	6
A. Abusive mass arbitrations leverage fee-payment provisions to saddle companies with huge filing fees.	7
B. Abusive mass arbitrations often involve fraudulent claims by those without an arbitration agreement.	11
II. Companies and arbitration providers have reasonably responded to mass arbitration abuse with alternative procedures for handling mass claims.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	24
<i>Belyea v. GreenSky, Inc.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	10
<i>Bielski v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 87 F.4th 1003 (9th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Cacho v. Keller Postman LLC</i> , No. 6:23-cv-001109-PGB-LHP (M.D. Fla. June 12, 2023)	17
<i>Deck v. Engineered Laminates</i> , 349 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Dominguez v. Keller Postman LLC</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00185-FM (W.D. Tex. May 5, 2023)	17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Keller Postman LLC</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00145-DCG (W.D. Tex. Apr. 10, 2023)	17
<i>Hernandez v. Sohnen Enters., Inc.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 5th 222 (2024)	10
<i>In re CenturyLink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 17-2832, 2020 WL 3513547 (D. Minn. June 29, 2020)	16
<i>Kim v. Kimm</i> , 884 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019).....	23

<i>Lee v. Citigroup Corp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-02718-SK, 2023 WL 6132959 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2023)	10
<i>Miller v. Plex, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-05015-SVK, 2024 WL 348820 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2024)	10
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	11
<i>Raney v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Snow Ingredients, Inc. v. SnoWizard, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	23
<i>UMB Bank, N.A. v. Guerin</i> , 89 F.4th 1047 (8th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>Wallrich v. Samsung Electronics. Am., Inc.</i> , 106 F.4th 609 (7th Cir. July 1, 2024)	12, 13
<u>Statutes</u>	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16	1
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a).....	21
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 404.1	21
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1281.97	8, 10
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1281.99(b).....	10
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	17
<u>Other Authorities</u>	

Alison Frankel, <i>FanDuel Wants N.Y. State Court to Shut Down Mass Consumer Arbitration</i> , Reuters (Jan. 14, 2020), https://reut.rs/3Spv5v5	9
Alison Frankel, <i>Mass Consumer Arbitration Is On! Ed Tech Company Hit With 15,000 Data Breach Claims</i> , Reuters (May 12, 2020), https://reut.rs/3z1uwAU	9
Amanda Robert, <i>Amazon Drops Arbitration Requirement After Facing 75,000 Demands</i> , ABA J. (June 2, 2021), https://bit.ly/3URJuTj	19
<i>Arbitration Agreements: Breach by Drafting Party: Enforcement: Hearing on S.B. 707 Before the Assemb. Comm. on Judiciary, 2019-2020 Reg. Sess. 10 (Cal. 2019)</i>	10–11
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>Creditor Claims in Arbitration and in Court</i> , 7 Hastings Bus. L.J. 77 (2011)	7
FedArb, <i>ADR-MDL Framework for Mass Arbitration Proceedings</i> (Sept. 26, 2023), https://www.fedarb.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Final-Revisions-to-MDL-w-prefiling-disposition.pdf	20
J. Maria Glover, <i>Mass Arbitration</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1283 (2022).....	9, 11
Hon. Eldon E. Fallon et al., <i>Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323 (2008).....	20
<i>Mass Arbitration Procedures Fee Schedule</i> , JAMS (Apr. 30, 2024), https://www.jamsadr.com/files/uploads/documents/massarbitrationprocedures-fs_4.29.24.pdf	22
McCune Wright Arevalo, LLP, <i>McCune Wright Arevalo, LLP, Bringing Arbitrations Against Chase Banks and Wells Fargo Over Allegedly Unfair Overdraft Fees</i> , PR NewsWire (Apr. 12, 2022), https://bit.ly/47RvVt1	9

Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitrations</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010)	6
Nicholas Iovino, <i>DoorDash Ordered to Pay \$9.5 to Arbitrate 5,000 Labor Disputes</i> , Courthouse News Service (Feb. 10, 2020), https://bit.ly/3D1oTDQ	9
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Centrist Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements</i> , 23 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 29 (2017)	7
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Litigation Outcomes in State and Federal Courts: A Statistical Portrait</i> , 19 Seattle U. L. Rev. 433 (1996)	7
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Mass Arbitration Shakedown: Coercing Unjustified Settlements</i> (Feb. 2023), https://bit.ly/3qTzu1q	9, 11
